

The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville

By-law Number 2024-064

A by-law to amend By-law 2023-021 being a by-law to manage and regulate the use of parks, special events and film productions in the Town

Whereas Section 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25,* as amended, authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws for the economic and social well-being of the municipality, the health, safety and well-being of persons, and the protection of persons and property, including consumer protection; and

Whereas Council passed By-law 2023-021 on the 20th day of March, 2023, to manage and regulate the use of parks, special events and film productions in the Town of Orangeville; and

Whereas Council deems it expedient to amend By-law 2023-021 to further regulate the use of parks within the Town of Orangeville;

Be it therefore enacted by the municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville as follows:

1. That Section 5.1 of By-law 2023-021 be amended by adding the following clause (c) and re-formatting the existing clause (c) as clause (d):

(c) an organized group of individual instructional activity.

- 2. That Section 5.3 of By-law 2023-021 be amended to remove the reference of twenty-five (25) persons and replace it with fifteen (15) persons.
- 3. That Section 5.9 of By-law 2023-021 be amended by adding the following clause:

(j) engage in kite fighting where two or more participants fly kites with the aim of cutting an opponent's kite string.

Read three times and finally passed this 21st day of October, 2024.

Lisa Post, Mayor

Raylene Martell, Town Clerk